

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 2274 of 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.7568 OF 2024

Dr. Renuka Ramchandra Ghonge and others ... Petitioners
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra and others ... Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2275 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.7569 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.20034 OF 2022

Rahul Tukaram Vidhate and others ... Petitioners
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra and others ... Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 2277 OF 2021
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.7570 OF 2024

Savita Sitaram Borce and others ... Petitioners
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra and others ... Respondents

Mr. Pramod Kulkarni for the Petitioners.
Mr. K.S Thorat 'B' Panel Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 in
WP/2277/2021.
Ms. R.A. Salunkhe, AGP for Respondent – State in all petitions.
Ms. Bhairavi A. Ranpise for Respondent Nos. 7 and 8.

**CORAM: NITIN JAMDAR &
M.M. SATHAYE, JJ.**

DATE : 12 AUGUST 2024

P.C.:

. By way of amendment Petitioners have annexed and relied upon the Maharashtra Medical and Health Services Group-A (One Time Absorption of Medical Officers (Special) Rules, 2009). The amendment is carried out as per order dated 22 March 2024. Till date reply of the State is not filed, despite taking time on 12 April 2024 and 12 June 2024.

2. Stand over to **12 September 2024**.

3. State shall pay costs of Rs.5,000/- in each Petition (total Rs.15,000/-) to the State Legal Aid Fund of the Legal Services Authority, which is established under Section 16 of the Legal Services Authorities Act, 1987 subject to which time to file reply is extended till the next date.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)

(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)